Public Document Pack

AGENDA
Committee

-

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

Date & Time

-

Thursday, 12 March 2020 at 4.00 pm

Venue

-

Meeting Room 1, Council Offices, Priory Road,
Spalding

Membership of the Governance and Audit Committee:
Councillors: C J T H Brewis, A M Newton, P A Redgate, J L Reynolds (Vice-Chairman),
M D Seymour, E J Sneath (Chairman) and S C Walsh
Quorum 3.

Persons attending the meeting are
requested to turn off mobile telephones

Democratic Services
Council Offices, Priory Road
Spalding, Lincs PE11 2XE
Date: 4 March 2020
Please ask for Democratic Services: Telephone 01775 764626
e-mail: demservices@sholland.gov.uk

Page 1

AGENDA
PLEASE NOTE TIMINGS
ARE APPROXIMATE
TIME
4.00 pm

1.

Apologies for absence.

4.01 pm

2.

Declaration of Interests (Where a Councillor has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest
the Councillor must declare the interest to the meeting
and leave the room without participating in any
discussion or making a statement on the item, except
where a Councillor is permitted to remain as a result of a
grant of dispensation).

4.02 pm

3.

Minutes To sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting
held on 16 January 2020 (copy enclosed).

(Pages 5 14)

4.05 pm

4.

External Audit - Annual Audit Letter To consider the Annual Audit Letter of the External
Auditor, Ernst and Young, for the year ended 31 March
2019 (copy enclosed).

(Pages 15
- 38)

4.20 pm

5.

Progress Report on Internal Audit Activity To examine the progress made between 6 January 2020
to 2 March 2020 in relation to the completion of the
Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20 (report of the
Head of Internal Audit enclosed).

(Pages 39
- 48)

4.35 pm

6.

Follow Up Report on Internal Audit Recommendations To provide members with the position on the progress
made by management in implementing agreed Internal
Audit recommendations as at 2 March 2020 (report of
the Head of Internal Audit enclosed).

(Pages 49
- 60)

4.45 pm

7.

Strategic and Annual Audit Plan 2020/21 To provide an overview of the stages followed prior to
the formulation of the Strategic Internal Audit Plan for
2020/21 to 2022/23 and the Annual Internal Audit Plan
for 2020/21. The Internal Audit Plan provides the basis
for the Annual Audit Opinion on the overall adequacy
and effectiveness of South Holland District Council’s
framework of governance, risk management and control
(report of the Head of Internal Audit enclosed).

(Pages 61
- 80)

5.00 pm

8.

Financial Statements 2019/20 Accounting Policies To review and agree the Accounting Policies for
inclusion in the Financial Statements 2019/20 (report of
the Executive Director Commercialisation (S106)
enclosed).

(Pages 81
- 98)

Page 2

5.15 pm

9.

Governance and Audit Committee Work Programme To set out the Work Programme of the Governance and
Audit Committee (report of the Executive Manager,
Governance enclosed).

5.20 pm

10. Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent.
NOTE:

5.25 pm

(Pages 99
- 106)

No other business is permitted unless by
reason of special circumstances, which
shall be specified in the minutes, the
Chairman is of the opinion that the item(s)
should be considered as a matter of
urgency.

11. Quarter 3 2019-20 Risk Report To provide an update to the Committee on the progress
of the Council’s identified strategic risks (report of the
Executive Director, Strategy and Governance enclosed).

(Pages
107 - 128)

Please note that Appendix 2 associated with this
report is not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3
(Information relating to the financial or business
affairs of any particular person (including the
authority holding that information)) in Part 1 of
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972,
and is therefore attached to this agenda as item 13.
5.30 pm

12. To consider resolving that, under Section 100A (4) of the
Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from
the meeting for the following item of business on the
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of
Schedule 12A of the Act.

5.31 pm

13. Quarter 3 2019-20 Risk Report (Appendix 2 enclosed).

Page 3

(Pages
129 - 130)

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 3.
- 25 -

Minutes of a meeting of the GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE held in
Meeting Room 1, Council Offices, Priory Road, Spalding, on Thursday, 16 January
2020 at 4.00 pm.
PRESENT
E J Sneath (Chairman)
J L Reynolds (Vice-Chairman)
C J T H Brewis
A M Newton

P A Redgate
M D Seymour

S C Walsh

In Attendance: A R Riglar (Ernst & Young), F Haywood (Internal Audit Manager,
Eastern Internal Audit Services), the Executive Director Commercialisation (S151),
the Strategic Finance and Compliance Manager, the Finance Manager Treasury, the
Head of Finance, the Finance Control Manager, the Housing Landlord Services
Manager and the Democratic Services Officer.
In attendance: Councillor P Coupland and The Press
Action By

29.

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
With regard to agenda item 4 (ISA 260 Report 2018/19), the
following Declarations of Interest were received:


Councillors Sneath and Coupland informed the Committee
that they did not have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, but in
the interest of transparency, they wished to declare that they
were Directors of Welland Homes.

With regard to agenda item 6 (Grant Claims 2018/19), the
following Declaration of Interest was received:


30.

Councillor Newton informed the Committee that she did not
have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, but in the interest of
transparency, she wished to declare that she was a Director of
PSPS.

MINUTES
At the first bullet point within minute number 27 (Quarter 2 201920 Risk Report), it was stated that the first word ‘Member’ should
be ‘Officer’, and that the sentence should therefore read ‘Officers
commented that the Business Continuity Plan had been signed off
at the last meeting, but that it was not available on the website’.
The minutes of the meeting of the Governance a
[...]
urns on council money would be monitored, with a profile of
expected returns, and this would be reported back to the
Committee as part of its monitoring report.
AGREED:
That the report be noted.
35.

AUDIT PLAN PROGRESS REPORT 2019-20
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Internal
Audit, which examined the progress made between 5 November
2019 and 6 January 2020 in relation to the completion of the
Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20.
The Governance and Audit Committee received updates on
progress made against the annual internal audit plan. The report
formed part of the overall reporting requirements to assist the
Council in discharging its responsibilities in relation to the internal
audit activity.
The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards required the Chief
Audit Executive to report to the Governance and Audit Committee
the performance of internal audit relative to its agreed plan,
including any significant risk exposures and control issues. The
frequency of reporting at South Holland was to each meeting. To
comply with the above requirements, the report identified:





Any significant changes to the approved Audit Plan;
Progress made in delivering the agreed audits for the year;
Any significant outcomes arising from those audits; and
Performance measures to date

The Committee was advised that details of progress made in
delivering the agreed audit work, and the outcomes arising from
the auditor’s work was detailed within the report.
Since the last report to the Committee in November 2019, there
had been no significant changes to the Annual Internal Audit Plan,
agreed in March 2019.
During the period covered by the report, Internal Audit Services
had issued one final report – Corporate Performance
(Reasonable).
AGREED:

Page 9

- 30 GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 16 January 2020

That the report be noted.
36.

FOLLOW UP REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT
RECOMMENDATIONS
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Internal
Audit, which provided members with the position on the progress
made by management in implementing agreed Internal Audit
recommendations as at 6 January 2020.
In 2017/18, a total of 85 recommendations were raised by both
internal audit providers. Of those, 81 had been implemented by
management, 4 were outstanding (1 urgent and 3 important). The
management responses in relation to the outstanding urgent and
important outstanding recommendations could be seen in
Appendix 2 of the report.
In 2018/19, a total of 76 recommendations had been raised by
both internal audit providers. Of these, 56 had been completed
and 11 (1 urgent, 4 important and 6 needing attention) were
overdue. A total of 9 recommendations were not yet due. The
management responses in relation to the outstanding important
recommendations could be seen in Appendix 3 of the report.
In 2019/20, a total of 42 recommendations had been raised so far.
Of these, 15 had been completed and 3 were outstanding (1
urgent, 2 needing attention). A total of 24 were not yet due.
At the last meeting, auditors had suggested that the Committee
may wish to consider any areas that had urgent recommendations
that had been outstanding for some time, by requesting that
relevant managers be invited to the next meeting of the
Committee. In this respect, the Housing Landlord Manager was in
attendance to provide an update on work that was being
undertaken to address the recommendations within the Private
Sector Housing audit. The main points were:




A number of urgent outstanding actions had been completed.
Two areas of work were being focusing on to bring forward
and conclude – 1) there were a number of policy
recommendations (e.g. empty homes, financial assistance,
home improvement loans) to be brought forward over next few
months; and 2) there were a number of system upgrade
changes to be undertaken.
Work was underway to build the system into the servers – the
initial testing phase would take place soon, with first tranche of
work online in earl
[...]
od, Internal Audit Manager

Subject:

Progress Report on Internal Audit Activity

Purpose:

This report examines the progress made between 6 January 2020 to 2 March
2020 in relation to the completion of the Annual Internal Audit Plan for
2019/20.

Recommendation(s):
1)

That members note the progress of the internal audit plan of work for 2019/20.

1.0

BACKGROUND

1.1

The Governance and Audit Committee receive updates on progress made against the
annual internal audit plan. This report forms part of the overall reporting requirements to
assist the Council in discharging its responsibilities in relation to the internal audit activity.

1.2

The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require the Chief Audit Executive to report to the
Governance and Audit Committee the performance of internal audit relative to its agreed
plan, including any significant risk exposures and control issues. The frequency of reporting
at South Holland is to each meeting.
To comply with the above the report identifies:
o Any significant changes to the approved Audit Plan;
o Progress made in delivering the agreed audits for the year;
o Any significant outcomes arising from those audits; and
o Performance measures to date.

2.0

CURRENT PROGRESS

2.1

The current position in relation to the completion of the Annual Internal Audit Plan 2019/20
is shown within the report.

3.0

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

3.1

The Governance and Audit Committee are requested to receive and note the Progress
Report on Internal Audit Activity. In doing so, the Committee is ensuring that the Internal
Audit Service remains compliant with professional auditing standards and are fulfilling their
terms of reference.

4.0

IMPLICATIONS

4.1

Corporate Priorities

4.1.1

Internal Audit helps to ensure that the service areas reviewed and ensuring that they are
working towards the efficient and effective delivery of the Council’s corporate priorities.

Page 39

4.2

Financial

4.2.1

The Internal Audit Plan is been deliv
[...]
2.4

East Lindsey District Council (ELDC) undertake the internal audit reviews of the Public Sector
Partnership Services key finance functions. Recommendations raised are then subsequently
monitored by East Lindsey District Council staff, with updates provided to the Head of Internal
Audit for South Holland on a quarterly basis. These recommendations are recorded on
Pentana, which enables greater oversight by both PSPS and South Holland management.

3.

STATUS OF RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1

Appendix 1 to this report shows the details of the progress made to date in relation to the
implementation of all agreed internal audit recommendations and reflects the year in which
the audit was undertaken to enable the Committee to easily identify old outstanding
recommendations. The table also identifies outstanding recommendations that have
previously been reported to this Committee and then those which have become outstanding
during this period.

Page 252
of 9
Page

3.2

In 2017/18 a total of 85 recommendations were raised by both internal audit providers.
Of those, 81 have been implemented by management, four are outstanding (one urgent and
three important).

3.3

3.4

The management responses in relation to the outstanding urgent and important outstanding
recommendations can be seen at Appendix 2 of the report.
Number raised

85

Complete

81

95%

Outstanding

4

5%

In 2018/19 a total of 76 recommendations were raised by both internal audit providers. Of
these 58 have been completed and 9 (one urgent, three important and five needs attention)
are overdue. A total of nine recommendations are not yet due.
Number raised

76

Complete

58

76%

Outstanding

9

12%

Not yet due

9

12%

3.5

The management responses in relation to the outstanding important recommendations can
be seen at Appendix 3 of the report.

3.6

In 2019/20 a total of 46 recommendations have been raised so far. Of these 19 have been
completed, seven are outstanding (two urgent, and five needs attention). A to
[...]
in the Financial Statements, the Council discloses the accounting policies it has
applied to all material balances and transactions. Unless there are major changes to
accounting rules and regulations, accounting policies do not change significantly between
years, which enables the Statements to be comparable from one year to the next.
This report presents the proposed accounting policies to be adopted for the 2019/20
financial year. The policies are prepared in line with CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Local
Authority Accounting 2019/20 (the Code).
It is good practice to consider and agree the accounting policies in advance of the
production and approval of the draft accounts, so this report forms an annual review by the
Governance and Audit Committee.

1.2

The majority of the accounting policies in Appendix A have not changed from 2019/20, the
only change made is:


Note 15. Investment Property – updated to clarify that assets are only moved into or
out of the Investment Property classification when there is evidence of a change of
use.

We are currently awaiting the release of the template accounting policies and disclosure
notes from our external treasury advisors, Link Asset Services. Once received, these will be
reviewed against the draft accounting policies, and any required adjustments will be made.
1.3

The unaudited Financial Statements will be presented to Governance and Audit Committee
on 11 June 2020. The accounting policies will be included within the Statements, and any
minor changes made during the Statements production process will be agreed with the
S151 Officer and highlighted to the Committee on this date.

2.0

OPTIONS

2.1

That Governance and Audit Committee review and agree the Accounting Policies for
2019/20 at Appendix A.

Page 81

2.2

That Governance and Audit Committee review and make changes before agreeing the
Accounting Policies for 2019/20 at Appendix A.

3.0

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S)

3.1

It is good practice to consider and agree 
[...]
h replaces the
Protection
Data Protection Action of 1998,
Regulation
there is a risk that the council will
Implementati
not manage its data appropriately
on
and in line with the new
regulations.

Controls/ Mitigation

Monthly meetings of the
statutory information group
have highlighted areas which
need to be addressed and
training was delivered in
September for managers and
proposed service Data
Protection leads.

Current Risk
Score

Trend (last Historical
Assesments (last
qtr)

Impact

quarter at the top)

3

Likelihood

2

Latest Note

Whilst the number of
incidents notified to the
Information Governance
Officer has increased, this
is believed to be as a result
of the increase of
awareness of the staff as to
the necessity to do so. Our
Data Protection Officer
recently attended training,
during which it was
confirmed that for any
organisation of our size we
should be being notified as
to a number of minor
breaches on a regular basis
as a matter of course.
Remedial actions following
each breach are taken and
this is recorded in the
register, which is uploaded
to Pentana.
GDPR Audit is due to
commence in Q3 19/20
Information Asset
Registers/Record of
Processing Activities are
progressing well, stored in
a central location and are
managed by each
Department's Information
Asset Owner/Data
Champion.

Page 128

Agenda Item 13.

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 129

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the meeting


- 34 - 
 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE held in the 
Meeting Room 1, Council Offices, Priory Road, Spalding, on Thursday, 12 March 
2020 at 4.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT 

  
E J Sneath (Chairman) 

 
 

 

C J T H Brewis 
 

M D Seymour 
 

S C Walsh 
 

Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors A M Newton, 
P A Redgate and J L Reynolds, and Alison Riglar (Ernst & Young)  
 
In Attendance:  F Haywood (Internal Audit Manager, Eastern Internal Audit Services), 
the Strategic Finance and Compliance Manager, the Corporate Improvement and 
Performance Manager, the Finance Control Manager, the Business Intelligence 
Officer and the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
 
 Action By 

40. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   

  

 Councillor Sneath informed the Committee that she did not have a 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, but in the interest of transparency, 
she wished to declare that she was a Director of Welland Homes, 
should any information regarding the company be discussed 
during the meeting. 

 

   

41. MINUTES   

  

 The minutes of the meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee held on 16 January 2020 were signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.  
 
The Chairman asked whether it would be possible to have an 
additional, non-Councillor member on the Governance and Audit 
Committee, to provide additional experience.  Officers stated that 
they would look into whether this could be done, and would 
provide feedback in due course. 

 

   

42. EXTERNAL AUDIT - ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER   

  

 The external auditors, Ernst and Young gave their apologies for 
not attending, and also advised that they would not attend as 
many meetings of the Governance and Audit Committee due to 
work constraints. 
 
In their absence, the Strategic Finance and Compliance Manager 
provided an update of the current situation.   

 



- 35 - 
 
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 
12 March 2020 

 

 

 

 
The 2018/19 Annual Audit Letter summarised the key messages 
from the audit and was a public facing document which the 
Council were required to publish on their website. All of these 
messages were reported in the Audit Results Report at the 
meeting of the Committee on 16 January 2020 and there was 
therefore no new information.   The auditors confirmed that, 
following the last meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee, the audit opinion and certificate were issued on 28 
February 2020.  
 
The Strategic Finance and Compliance Manager provided a 
further update, advising that the 2018/19 accounts had now been 
signed and closed, and work was now being undertaken to start 
work on the 2019/20 accounts and close down. 
 
At the last meeting, the Committee had asked that an update be 
provided from KPMG on the error rate on grant claims.  The 
Strategic Finance and Compliance Manager advised that she 
would circulate the update to members of the Committee. 
 
Members noted the contents of the report, and thanked staff for 
their work in what had been a difficult year. 
 
AGREED: 
 
That the External Audit Annual Audit Letter be noted. 

   

43. PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY   

  

 Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Internal 
Audit, which examined the progress made between 6 January 
2020 and 2 March in relation to the completion of the Annual 
Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20. 
 
The Governance and Audit Committee received updates on 
progress made against the annual internal audit plan.  The report 
formed part of the overall reporting requirements to assist the 
Council in discharging its responsibilities in relation to the internal 
audit activity. 
 
The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards required the Chief 
Audit Executive to report to the Governance and Audit Committee 
the performance of internal audit relative to its agreed plan, 
including any significant risk exposures and control issues.  The 
frequency of reporting at South Holland was to each meeting.   
 
To comply with the above requirements, the report identified: 

 



- 36 - 
 
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 
12 March 2020 

 

 

 

 

 Any significant changes to the approved Audit Plan; 

 Progress made in delivering the agreed audits for the year; 

 Any significant outcomes arising from those audits; and 

 Performance measures to date 
 
The Committee was advised of details of progress made in 
delivering the agreed audit work, and the outcomes arising from 
the auditor’s work was detailed within the report. 
 
Since the last report to the Committee in January 2020, there had 
been no significant changes to the Annual Internal Audit Plan 
agreed in March 2019. 
 
During the period covered by the report, Internal Audit Services 
had issued one final report – Markets (Limited Assurance).  The 
recommendations raised related to key procedures with regard to 
cash, banking and income and that a strategic review of all the 
council’s markets be undertaken to determine their viability in 
terms of demand and cost benefits.  The deadlines for these 
areas went some way into the future and would therefore remain 
on the follow-up report for some time. 
 
Members stated that the markets were important to the towns in 
the area, and that it was important to work with market stall 
holders to ensure a consistent message.  The auditor responded 
that the Council saw this as a clear objective, which it wished to 
take forward. 
 
AGREED: 
 
That the report be noted. 

   

44. FOLLOW UP REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT 
 RECOMMENDATIONS  

 

  

 Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Internal 
Audit, which provided members with the position on the progress 
made by management in implementing agreed Internal Audit 
recommendations as at 2 March 2020. 
 
In 2017/18, a total of 85 recommendations were raised by both 
internal audit providers.  Of those, 81 had been implemented by 
management, four were outstanding (one urgent and three 
important).  The management responses in relation to the 
outstanding urgent and important outstanding recommendations 
could be seen at Appendix 2 of the report. 
 

 



- 37 - 
 
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 
12 March 2020 

 

 

 

In 2018/19, a total of 76 recommendations were raised by both 
internal audit providers.  Of those, 58 had been completed and 9 
(one urgent, three important and five needing attention) were 
overdue.  A total of nine recommendations were not yet due.  The 
management responses in relation to the outstanding important 
recommendations could be seen at Appendix 3 of the report. 
 
In 2019/20, a total of 46 recommendations had been so far raised.  
Of these, 19 had been completed, seven were outstanding (two 
urgent and five needing attention).  A total of 20 were not yet due. 
 
The information within the report was considered, and the 
following issues were raised: 
 

 The Internal Audit Manager commented that, although she 
regularly attended performance, risk and audit meetings, and 
worked with officers, there were some historical outstanding 
actions that had to be addressed, as these could have an 
impact on an audit opinion. 

 Members commented that where important deadlines were 
set, managers had to be aware that they should be met, and 
that extensions should only be sanctioned for valid reasons. 

 The Internal Audit Manager sought the Committee’s support in 
monitoring the situation, and requesting that officers attend 
future meetings to explain why deadlines had not been met.  
Members agreed that they would support this. 

 The Corporate Improvement and Performance Manager also 
stated that lack of feedback was a frustration for himself and 
the auditor.  If an officer felt that no further action was required 
in a particular area, a rationale for this had to be provided. 

 The Committee agreed that the Internal Audit Manager and 
the Corporate Improvement and Performance Manager should 
identify any areas where deadlines were not being met, and 
that relevant officers be encouraged to address the situation. 

 
AGREED: 
 
a) That the information detailed within the report be noted; 
 
b) That the Internal Audit Manager and the Corporate 

Improvement and Performance Manager identify any areas 
where deadlines were not being met, and that relevant officers 
be encouraged to address the situation; and  

 
c) That where any future areas of non-performance were 

identified, relevant officers be requested to attend a meeting of 
the Governance and Audit Committee to explain reasons why 
deadlines were not being met. 



- 38 - 
 
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 
12 March 2020 

 

 

 

   

45. STRATEGIC AND ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2020/21   

  

 Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Internal 
Audit which provided an overview of the stages followed prior to 
the formulation of the Strategic Internal Audit Plan for 2020/21 to 
2022/23 and the Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2020/21. 
 
The Internal Audit Plan provided the basis for the Annual Audit 
Opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of South 
Holland District Council’s framework of governance, risk 
management and control. 
 
The Strategic and Annual Internal Audit Plan 2020/21 was 
attached as an appendix to the report. 
 
Members considered the report and the following issues were 
raised: 
 

 In light of the COVID-19 health emergency, what work was 
being undertaken with regard to Business Continuity and 
Emergency Planning?   

o The Internal Audit Manager commented that work 
around modelling and testing had to be undertaken, 
and that this was a key action point. 

o The Corporate Improvement and Performance 
Manager stated that there would be a number of 
exercises undertaken to test plans, and change if 
necessary. 

 

 Members asked what the position was with regard to markets 
and car parks. 

o The Internal Audit Manager advised that an audit 
had already taken place of markets, and that an 
audit of car parks would be reported at the next 
meeting. Recommendations from the audit of 
markets would need to be followed up in line with 
the usual process. 

 

 Members asked why there had been delays in the 
implementation of Office 365. 

o The Internal Audit Manager advised that the 
implementation had been found to be more complex 
than originally anticipated .  However, the auditors 
were receiving regular programme updates with 
regard to the roll out, and they had been assured 
that it would be ready to review next year. 

 

 



- 39 - 
 
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 
12 March 2020 

 

 

 

AGREED: 
 
That the Committee note and approve: 
 
a) The Internal Audit Strategy for 2020/21 
b) The Strategic Internal Audit Plans  2020/21 to 2022/23; and 
c) The Annual Internal Audit Plan 2020/21 

   

46. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2019/20 ACCOUNTING POLICIES   

  

 Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Director 
Commercialisation (S151) which asked the Committee to review 
and agree the Accounting Policies for inclusion in the Financial 
Statement 2019/20. 
 
Within the Financial Statements, the Council disclosed the 
accounting policies it had applied to all material balances and 
transactions.  Unless there were major changes to accounting 
rules and regulations, accounting policies did not change 
significantly between years, which enabled the Statements to be 
comparable from one year to the next. 
 
The report presented the proposed accounting policies to be 
adopted for the 2019/20 financial year.  The policies were 
prepared in line with CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting 2019/20 (the Code). 
 
It was good practice to consider and agree the accounting policies 
in advance of the production and approval of the draft accounts, 
and the report formed an  annual review by the Governance and 
Audit Committee. 
 
The majority of the accounting policies detailed within Appendix A 
to the report had not changed from 2018/19, the only change 
being: 
 

 Note 15. Investment Property – updated to clarify that 
assets were only moved into or out of the Investment 
Property classifications when there was evidence of a 
change of use. 

 
Members considered the report, and the following issues were 
raised: 
 

 Was the Authority in a position to react quickly, due to the 
current period of volatility. 

o The Strategic Finance and Compliance Manager 
advised that the Authority had no investments in 

 



- 40 - 
 
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 
12 March 2020 

 

 

 

stocks and shares, all were cash investments with 
some liquid deposits, and a spread of investments. 

 

 Did the Authority have sufficient resilience if there was a drop 
in interest rates? 

o The Strategic Finance and Compliance Manager 
advised that profiling of this scenario was being 
undertaken, and that mitigation would be to look to 
lend money to other authorities, as this provided a 
better rate of interest. 

 

 Members asked if the accounting policy was produced every 
year and officers responded that it was, and this year with only 
a small change.  It was requested that, in future years, if there 
was only a small change, that this be identified.   

 
AGREED: 
 
That the Accounting Policies for 2019/20, attached as Appendix A 
to the report, be agreed. 

   

47. GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK 
 PROGRAMME  

 

  

 Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Manager – 
Governance (Deputy Monitoring Officer), which set out the Work 
Programme of the Governance and Audit Committee. 
 
The schedule of meetings for 2020/21 was now available, and 
dates for future Governance and Audit Committee meetings had 
been added to the Work Programme.  Regular items had been 
transferred from the 2019/20 municipal year to the appropriate 
meeting dates for the new municipal year.  Contributors were 
requested to confirm that the reports, and the meeting dates on 
which they were to be reported, were correct. 
 

 Members questioned whether further training for the 
Committee was being considered,  consideration. 

o Officers responded that the internal auditor had 
provided audit and internal audit training in June 2019.  
The next planned training would cover local 
government statements of accounts, and what areas of 
the accounts should be scrutinised.  The training would 
provide assistance to the Committee in this function, 
and would be available to only Governance and Audit 
Committee members.  The Strategic Finance and 
Compliance Manager would liaise with relevant 
providers and then provide the committee with available 

 



- 41 - 
 
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 
12 March 2020 

 

 

 

dates. 
 
AGREED: 
 
a) That the report be noted; and  
 
b) That the committee be provided with dates, in due course, for 

training on local government statements of accounts. 
   

48. ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE 
 URGENT.  

 

  

 There were none.  

   

49. QUARTER 3 2019-20 RISK REPORT   

  

 Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Director 
Strategy and Governance, which provided an update to the 
committee on the progress of the Council’s identified strategic 
risks. 
 
There were 18 strategic risks included within the Q3 19/20 Risk 
Report, the same as at the end of Q2 19/20.  The level of 
identified risk at Q3 was 2 high risk, 16 medium risk and 0 low 
risk. 
 
It was noted that the risk relating to the impact to the Council 
following the introduction of the Homelessness Reduction Act had 
been downgraded.  In addition, the risk which specifically 
measured the total spend of temporary accommodation, and the 
impact that this could have on the Council, had remained static for 
the quarter.   
 
Further to the quarter 2 report, officers were liaising closely with 
the Human Resources department to maintain a watching brief of 
the National Pay Claim. 
 
Following the adoption of the refreshed Corporate Plan, a 
wholesale review of both strategic and operational risk would be 
undertaken, and it was proposed that this would be brought to the 
Governance and Audit Committee within the Q4 19/20 Risk 
Report. 
 
Following consideration of the report, the following issues were 
raised: 
 

 The Corporate Improvement and Enforcement Office provided 
further information regarding risks around the COVID-19 

 



- 42 - 
 
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 
12 March 2020 

 

 

 

pandemic: 
o With regard to financial matters, consideration needed 

to be given to the impact, and to introducing mitigating 
solutions.  

o Consideration was being given to how it would affect 
local residents, local businesses and the economy.  

o Risks were moving very quickly and were being 
updated on a daily basis. 

o The Authority was liaising with partner organisations. 
o The Authority was in a fortunate situation as its disaster 

recovery had been tested in a number of instances.   
o Consideration was being given to which services 

provided by the Authority were vital and had to be 
legally provided. 

 Members commented that good advice was being provided for 
the Authority’s staff. 

 
Members were also advised of the following: 
 

 Although The ‘Impact of Homeless Reduction Act’  risk was 
showing as high, good results were now being seen.  The 
result had been  a reduction of 90% on the spend for 
temporary accommodation, and the team were to be 
congratulated for this. 

 The new Corporate Plan had now been approved, and new 
risks were being assessed, which would be introduced in the 
next quarter. 

 
AGREED: 
 
That the content of the report be noted. 

   

50. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   

  

 DECISION: 
 
That, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 

   

51. QUARTER 3 2019-20 RISK REPORT   

  

 The Committee considered the exempt information provided 
within the appendix to the Quarter 3 19/20 Risk Report.  
 
Officers advised that the issue detailed within the exempt 

 



- 43 - 
 
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 
12 March 2020 

 

 

 

appendix, whilst still a risk, continued to be reviewed 
   

 
(The meeting ended at 5.10 pm) 
 
(End of minutes) 


